09-09-2004 Docket No.: FORM PTO-1594 (Modified), REC (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 26524.0200 Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → 102832795 To the Director of the United States Patent and Traucus... riginal documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): True Gravity Enterprises, Inc. Name: Worksafe Technologies, Internal Address: \_\_\_ 9-7-04 Street Address: 25133 W. Avenue Tibbitts, Bldg. F ☐ Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Valencia State: CA ZIP: 91355 Arizona ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Other \_ ☐ Association \_ ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other Other \_\_\_\_\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes designation is Execution Date: August 2, 2004 (Designations must be a separate document from ☐ Yes  $\square$  N Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,042,212 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Damon L. Boyd</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren 9/08/2004 MGETACHE 00000182 192814 2042212 01 FC:8521 40.00 DA 19-2814 State: AZ ZIP: 85004 City: Phoenix DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 27 August 200 V Damon L. Boyd, Reg. No. 44,552 Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made on 2004, by TRUE GRAVITY ENTERPRISES, Inc., an Arizona corporation (hereinafter TGE or Assignor) to Worksafe Technologies, a California general partnership (Hereinafter Worksafe or Assignee), having a place of business at 25133 W. Avenue Tibbitts, Bldg. F, Valencia, California 91355-3494.

WHEREAS, Assignor is owner and assignee of certain trademarks and trademark rights including expired U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,042,212 to the mark BALL-N-CONE;

WHEREAS, Assignee, has acquired all of the above stated Intellectual Property assets held by TGE, including the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, common law trademark rights and all good will associated therewith in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said trademark and trademark rights for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, in and to all Trademark rights therefor.

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Further. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to transfer all Registrations on said mark to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or its successors any and all facts known to us regarding said invention whenever requested and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper rights to said mark in all countries.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003044 FRAME: 0796

hereinbelow.		TNESS WHEREON	•	as executed this	Assignment o	n the date written	
	Execut	ed this Z day of	2004.				
			•				
				All the same	- Carried Contract	20 A 20 TO	
ATTAWAY,						PAUL	
-			President of TRUE GRAVITY ENTERPRISES, INC.				
STATE OF ARI	ZONA	1					
COUNTY OF		)				·	
On Algust 2,2004, before me Jil Clark personally appeared PAUL ATTAWAY personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  Witness my hand and official seal.							
				SEAL Signati		Mark	
						JILL CLARK  lotary Public - Arizona Maricopa County ly Commission Expires Mar. 15, 2005	

**RECORDED: 09/07/2004** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003044 FRAME: 0797